prohibiting the public safety department from taking any punitive action against the public safety 

officer.  Defendants maliciously violated POBOR with the intent to injure Claimants all in 

retaliation for his lawful exercise of his statutory and constitutional rights.  Defendants are 

therefore liable for a civil penalty not to exceed twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) for each 

violation, for reasonable attorney’s fees as may be determined by the court, as well as Claimant’s 

actual damages.   

13. Claimants claim damages from the Defendants including all damages arising from 

the aforementioned violations in an amount as of yet undetermined, but as will be determined in